

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, Plaintiff-Appellant, Respondent on Review, vs. CHARLES STEVEN MCCARTHY, Defendant-Respondent, Petitioner on Review.	Marion County Circuit Court Case No. 16CR75546 CA A165026 SC S067608
--	---

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from an Order of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Lindsay R. Partridge, Judge

Opinion Filed: January 29, 2020
Author of Opinion: James, J.
Concurring Judges: Lagesen, P.J. and Sercombe, S.J.

Continued ...
12/20

ZACHARY J. STERN #134967
Ferder Casebeer French & Stern, LLP
515 High Street SE
Salem OR 97301
zstern@ferder.com
Phone: 503.585.9197

Attorney for Petitioner on Review

ROSALIND M. LEE #055566
Rosalind Manson Lee, LLC
474 Willamette St., Ste. 302
Eugene, Oregon 97401
ros@mansonlee.com
Phone: 541.485.5110

Attorney for Amici Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER PERDUE #136166
1162 Court Street NE
Salem OR 97301
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us
Phone: 503.378.4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Because *Andersen* permits a trial court to consider facts in addition to a car’s “mobility,” it marked a significant shift in Oregon’s automobile exception.1

 II. The defendant in *Bliss* presumed *Brown*’s rule of mobility-triggered exigency and did not advance an argument under *Andersen*.2

 III. *Brown* was “clearly incorrect” and “cannot be fairly reconciled” with this court’s case law.3

 IV. As technological advancements became more ubiquitous, the legislature repeatedly amended ORS 133.545 to shorten the time necessary to procure a telephonic warrant.7

 V. The state’s continued reliance on *Brown* is unreasonable.9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015)	5
<i>Farmers Ins Co of Oregon v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011)	9
<i>Horton v. OHSU</i> , 359 Or 168, 376 P3d 998 (2016)	6
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 361 Or 187, 390 P3d 992 (2017)	1, 8
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 363 Or 426, 423 P3d 53 (2018)	1, 2, 3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 301 Or 268, 721 P2d 1357 (1986)	2, 6, 7
<i>State v. Caraher</i> , 293 Or 741, 759 P2d 942 (1982)	5
<i>State v. Kurokawa-Lasciak</i> , 351 Or 179, 188, 263 P3d 336 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Mazzola</i> , 356 Or 804, 345 P3d 424 (2015)	5
<i>State v. Meharry</i> , 342 Or 173, 149 P3d 1155 (2006)	4
<i>State v. Milligan</i> , 304 Or 659, 748 P2d 130 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 290 Or 383, 623 P2d 630 (1981)	4
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 305 Or 78, 749 P2d 1179 (1988)	7

Constitutional and Statutory Authority

Or Const Art I, Section 9	3, 4, 5
ORS 133.545 (1985)	8
ORS 133.545 (2011)	8, 9
ORS 133.545	7, 8, 9
Or Laws 2013, ch 225 § 1	9
Or Laws 2019, ch 399 § 7	9
